

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1001 OF 2013
(Arising out of SLP(CRL.) No. 6788/2006)

|Pranav Patel |.. Appellant(s) |

Versus

|Ramesh Kumar Verma(D) & Anr. |.. Respondent(s) |

O R D E R

1. Leave Granted.

2. This appeal, by special leave, is directed against the judgment and order passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh at Jabalpur in M.Cr.C. No. 6897 of 1999, dated 07.11.2006.

3. After hearing learned counsel for the parties and in the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case, we are of the opinion that the High Court was not justified in dismissing the petition filed under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973.

4. In view of the above, we allow this appeal; set aside the order passed by the High Court and quash all

further proceedings in Complainant Case No. 297 of 1999 pending in the Court of Judicial Magistrate, Jabalpur, Madhya Pradesh.

Ordered

accordingly.

.....J.
[H.L. DATTU]

.....J.
[DIPAK MISRA]

NEW DELHI,
JULY 19, 2013.

ITEM NO. 201

COURT NO.4

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).6788/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 07/11/2006 in MCRC No.6897/1999, of
The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT JABALPUR)

PRANAV PATEL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMESH KUMAR VERMA(D) & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay,permission to file additional documents and
office report) (FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 19/07/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Akshat Shrivastava, Adv.
Ms. Manjeet Kirpal,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shankar Divate,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is allowed; order passed by the High Court is set

aside and all further proceedings in Complainant Case No. 297 of 1999 pending in the Court of Judicial Magistrate, Jabalpur, Madhya Pradesh are quashed.

| [Charanjeet Kaur] | | [Vinod Kulvi] |
| Court Master | | Asstt. Registrar | |

[Signed order is placed on the file]